

No. 23-1353

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, et al

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, et al

Defendants-Appellee

and

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Intervening-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:22-cv-04775, Hon. Virginia M. Kendall, District Judge

**BRIEF OF ILLINOIS GUN VIOLENCE PREVENTION ACTION
COMMITTEE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

John R. Schmidt
Counsel of Record
Darrius K. Atkins
Grant A. Anderson
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
jschmidt@mayerbrown.com
datkins@mayerbrown.com
ganderson@mayerbrown.com

Counsel For Amicus Curiae Illinois Gun Violence Prevention Action Comm.

Appellate Court No: 23-1353Short Caption: National Association For Gun Rights v. City of Naperville, Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Act Does Not Ban Arms That Are Protected By the Text of the Second Amendment.....	4
A. Magazines Are Not Arms and Large Capacity Magazines Are Not Used For Self-Defense	4
B. Guns With the Added Lethal Features Specified in the Act Are For Military Use and Not Commonly Used For Self-Defense.....	7
II. The Act is Consistent With the Nation’s Long-Standing Historical Tradition of Legislative Bans of Dangerous Weapons	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22-cv-4775, 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023) (Kendall, J.).....	2
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) (Easterbrook, J.).....	9
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , C.A. No. 22-2256 (D.D.C. April 20, 2023).....	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 7
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3, 7, 15
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 22-CV-246, 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022) (McConnell, J.)	4, 5
<i>Oregon Firearms Federation, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 22-cv-01815, ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F. 3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , No. GJH-19-96, 2019 WL 4573424 (D. Md. Sept. 20, 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 310 (Oct. 11, 2022)	5

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. II.....2-4, 6-8, 10

Protect Illinois Communities Act, Public Act 102-1116 (Jan. 10, 2023) 2-4, 6, 8-9, 11, 15-16

Other Authorities

1773 Samuel Johnson Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 1773) (reprinted 1978).....4

Joseph Connor, *How 1930s American Gang Violence Paved The Way For Gun Control*, HISTORYNET (August 23, 2021)14

Chuck Goudie, Barb Markoff, Christine Tressel & Ross Weidner, *Drum magazines bring throwback threat to Chicago violence*, ABC 7 EYEWITNESS NEWS I-TEAM WATCH (June 28, 2021).....10, 11

Peter Hancock, *Law enforcement officials push for ban on high-power, high-capacity weapons*, CAPITAL NEWS ILLINOIS (December 20, 2022)11

N. Kirkpatrick, Atthar Mirza and Manuel Cavales, *The Blast Effect: This is how bullets from an AR-15 blow the body apart*, WASH. POST, March 27, 20239, 10

Frank Main, Tom Schuba, Matt Keifer & Cheryl W. Thompson, *In Chicago, handguns easily turned into high-capacity machine guns fuel growing violence*, CHI. SUN-TIMES, October 28, 2022.....10

Greg Myre, *A Brief History of the AR-15*, NPR (February 28, 2018)8

National Firearms Act: Hearing on H.R. 9066 Before the H. Comm. On Ways and Means, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934) (statement of the Hon. Homer S. Cummings Attorney General of the United States)12

Ronald G. Shafer, *They were killers with submachine guns. Then the President went after their weapons*, WASH. POST, August 9, 201912

David Welna, *The Decades-Old Gun Ban That’s Still On The Books*, NPR (January 16, 2013).....12, 13

Alex Yablon, *Bullets-Per-Body Rise in Chicago as High-Capacity Handguns Gain Criminal Following*, THE TRACE (January 2, 2018)11
